

1200–701 West Georgia Street Vancouver, BC V7Y 1L2 www.bcsc.bc.ca

Citation: 2024 BCSECCOM 9

## Notice of Discontinuance

## Matthew Herbert Calvert, Ascenta Finance Corp., and Tracy Anne Mabone

## Securities Act, RSBC 1996, c. 418

- ¶ 1 On July 5, 2022, the Executive Director issued a Notice of Hearing under section 161 of the Securities Act, RSBC 1996, c. 418 (the Act) naming Matthew Herbert Calvert, Ascenta Finance Corp., and Tracy Anne Mabone as respondents.
- ¶ 2 On January 4, 2024, the Executive Director entered into a Settlement Agreement with Ascenta Finance Corp. and Tracy Anne Mabone
- ¶ 3 On January 5, 2024, the Executive Director entered into a Settlement Agreement with Matthew Herbert Calvert.
- ¶ 4 The Executive Director, considering it would not be prejudicial to the public interest to do so, discontinues the proceedings against the respondents.

DocuSigned by: Peter J Brady 41F599D03D774A6... 1/5/2024 | 1:27 PM PST

¶ 5 Peter J. Brady Executive Director